
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 18 September 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Bill Williams

Councillor Sunny Lambe

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 8 September 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday 18 September 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PALADAR (FORMERLY LA DOLCE VITA), 4-5 
LONDON ROAD, LONDON  SE1 6JZ

1 - 45

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date: 8 September 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
18 September    2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Paladar (formerly La Dolce Vita), 
4-5 London Road, London  SE1 6JZ

Ward(s) or groups affected: Cathedrals

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Paladar Limited   
 to vary the premises licence granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Paladar, 4-5 London Road, London SE1 6JZ.

2. Notes:

a) This application seeks to vary existing licensable activities held under current 
legislation in respect of the premises known as Paladar, 4-5 London Road, 
London SE1 6JZ  under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted 
licensable activities are not the subject of representations and are not under 
consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 11 to 13 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.  A copy of the existing premises licence is attached as 
Appendix B.  

c) Paragraphs 15 to 20 of this report deals with the representations received to 
the premises licence application and conciliation progress made. Copies of the 
relevant representations from responsible authorities and other persons are 
attached as Appendices C and D.

d) Paragraph 20 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix E. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of 
[...]
s)
Monday to Saturday from 18:00 to 00:00

 Late night refreshment (indoors)
Monday to Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00

 Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises 
Monday to Saturday from 12:00 to 02:00 

2



 Opening hours
Monday to Saturday from 12:00 to 02:00.

10. A copy of the premises licence is provided as Appendix B. 

The variation application

11. On 28 July 2017, Paladar Limited applied to this council to vary the premises licence 
issued in respect of the premises known as Paladar (formerly La Dolce Vita), 4-5 
London Road, London SE1 6JZ. A brief description of the variation is given as 
follows.

 Bring forward the start time for the Sale of Alcohol and the Opening Hours by 
one hour from 12.00 (midday) to 11.00 

 To add hours for Sundays to permit the sale of Alcohol from 11.00 to 23.00 with 
opening hours ending at 23.30 

 To add the off-sale of alcohol. This will however be limited by the condition that 
sales to end at 23.00 and to restrict sales to those products in which the 
premises specialises; ‘Alcohol of Latin & Central / South American Origin’.

 Review the existing conditions and remove those which are no longer relevant 
or difficult to enforce and replace them with more up-to-date versions. 

 To change the name of the Premises to ‘Paladar’ 

 To permit a small number of people to consume alcohol while sat at the bar on 
the ground floor without the requirement to immediately consume a ‘meal’. 
These people will either be waiting for a table to become available or 
consuming ‘Tapas’ style food at the bar / counter.

12. The application is summarised as follows:

 Live music (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Saturday from 20:00 to 01:00

 Recorded music (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Saturday from 18:00 to 00:00

 Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Saturday from 23:00 to 02:00

 Sale of alcohol for consumption on/off  the premises 
Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 02:00
Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00 

 Opening hours
Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 02:00
Sunday from 11:00 to 23:30

 Non-standard timings: On any day preceding a Bank Holiday, hours for 
regulated entertainment will reflect those of Saturday hours.

3



 
13. The variation to the premises application form provides the applicant operating 

schedule. Parts  E, F, I, J, K, L, M, N and O  and P set out the proposed operating 
hours and operating controls in full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as 
stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of 
the application the information provided in part P of the operating schedule will form 
the basis of conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is 
attached to this report as Appendix A.

Designated premises supervisor

14. The proposed designated premises supervisor is Cedric Gautier who has a personal 
licence issued by Southwark Council.

Representations from responsible authorities

15. There is one representation submitted by the environmental protection team (EPT), 
who state that the hours permitted on the existing licence currently exceed the 
recommended opening hours within the current licensing policy (2016-2020) for this 
part of the borough. Furthermore, the condition relating to the hours for which the 
outdoor areas to be used also exceeds the recommended time within the current 
policy.  They are  also concerned with licensable activities sought as well as  the 
potential noise being generated from the licensable activities sought and have 
offered   conditions which they  consider  relevant to ensure internal music levels and 
management controls are in place to prevent public nuisance from occurring from a 
licensed premises operating until 02:00 Monday to Saturdays.

16. The representation and further correspondence is attached as Appendix C.

Representation from other persons

17. There are two representations from other persons.  They state that the application for 
a variation that would allow people to consume alcohol while sat at the bar without 
the requirement to immediately consume a meal would be detrimental to the 
prevention of public nuisance objective as more people would consume higher 
amounts of alcohol without ingesting any or only little food and become more noisy 
and disorderly than if they were only drinking with a meal.  

 
18. They also mention that the rear garden is a small space surrounded by tall walls 

which generate significant sound reverberation and amplification. The windows at the 
back of the London Road property are immediately above the garden (as shown in 
the pictures submitted as part of the representation). The London Road 5 building 
flats are studio apartments so the windows are directly connected to the 
bedroom/sleeping area. In order to minimise the noise and disturbance they would 
suggest including additional restrictions to the variation if granted.

19. The representations are attached as Appendix D.

Conciliation

20. The representations were forwarded to the applicant.  The licensing sub committee 
will be updated of any developments on 18 September 2017.  

4



The local area

21. A map of the area is attached to this report as Appendix D. The premises is identified 
by a triangle at the centre of the map. For purposes of scale-only the circle on the 
map has a 100 metre radius. The following licensed premises terminal hours are also 
shown on the map:

 Public houses/restaurant

o The Clarence Centre for Excellence and Innovation, 6 St Georges 
Circus, London SE1 (Monday to Sunday until 22: 00).

o Chillies Tandoori, 7b-7c St Georges Circus, London SE1 (Monday to 
Saturday until 04.00 and Sunday until 02:00.

o The Island Café, 1 Flat Iron Square, Union Street, London SE1 (Monday 
to Saturday until 23.30).

o The Albert Arms, 1 Gladstone Street, London SE1 (Monday to Saturday 
until 00.30 and Sun until 23:30)

 Off Licence 

o  Superway Supermarket, 16 London Road, London SE1
[...]
not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded.  Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

53. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

54. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

55. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

56. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

57. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strateg
[...]
der the Licensing Act 2003

one time. Please
state the number
expected to attend

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

 (Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and schedule 1 and 2 to the 
Licensing Act 2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment

  

  

  

  

 e) live music

 f) recorded music

  

  

Provision of late night refreshment

 i) Late night refreshment

Supply of alcohol

 j) Supply of alcohol

Will the performance of live music take place indoors or outdoors or both? ( Please read guidance note 3 )

 Both

Please give further details here ( Please read guidance note 4 )

 No change to existing permissions is sought, with the exception of Days preceding Bank
Holidays

Standard days and timings for Live Music ( Please read guidance note 7 )

Day Start Finish

Mon 20:00 01:00

Tues 20:00 01:00

Wed 20:00 01:00

14



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Thur 20:00 01:00

Fri 20:00 01:00

Sat 20:00 01:00

Sun

State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music ( Please read guidance note 5 )

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the performance of live music at different
times to those listed. ( Please read guidance note 6 )

Bank Holidays – On any day preceding a Bank Holiday the hours for Regulated
Entertainment at the premises will reflect those for Saturdays.

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both? ( Please read guidance note 3 )

Both

Please give further details here ( Please read guidance note 4 )

No change to existing permissions is sought, with the exception of Days preceding Bank
Holidays

Standard days and timings for Recorded Music ( Please read guidance note 7 )

Day Start Finish

Mon 18:00 00:00

Tues 18:00 00:00

Wed 18:00 00:00

Thur 18:00 00:00

Fri 18:00 00:00

Sat 18:00 00:00

Sun

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music ( Please read guidance note 5 )

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the playing of recorded music entertainment
at different times to those listed. ( Please read guidance note 6  )

Bank Holidays – On any day preceding a Bank Holiday the hours for Regulated

15



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Entertainment at the premises will reflect those for Saturdays.

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or both? ( Please read guidance
note 3 )

 Both

Please give further details here ( Please read guidance note 4 )

 No change to existing permissions is sought, with the exception of Days preceding Bank
Holidays

Standard days & timings for Late night refreshment (Late night start time is from 23.00, see guidance notes 7)

Day Start Finish

Mon 23:00 02:00

Tues 23:00 02:00

Wed 23:00 02:00

Thur 23:00 02:00

Fri 23:00 02:00

Sat 23:00 02:00

Sun   

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment ( Please read guidance note 5 )

  

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of late night refreshmentat
different times, to those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 6 )

 Bank Holidays – On any day preceding a Bank Holiday the hours for Late Night
Refreshment at the premises will reflect those for Saturdays.

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption ( Please read guidance note 8)

 Both

Standard days and timings for Supply of alcohol ( Please read guidance note 7 )

Day Start Finish

Mon 11:00 02:00

Tues 11:00 02:00

Wed 11:00 02:00

16



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Thur 11:00 02:00

Fri 11:00 02:00

Sat 11:00 02:00

Sun 11:00 23:00

State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol ( Please read guidance 5 )

  

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to
those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 6 )

 Bank Holidays – On any day preceding a Bank Holiday the hours for the Sale of Alcohol
at the premises will reflect those for Saturdays.

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children ( Please read guidance note 9 )

 N/A

Hours premises are open to the public ( standard timings Please read guidance note 7 )

Day Start Finish

Mon 11:00 02:00

Tues 11:00 02:00

Wed 11:00 02:00

Thur 11:00 02:00

Fri 11:00 02:00

Sat 11:00 02:00

Sun 11:00 23:30

State any seasonal variations ( Please read guidance note 5 )

  

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the public at different times from
those listed. Please list, ( Please read guidance note 6 )

 Bank Holidays – On any day preceding a Bank Holiday the opening hours of the
premises will reflect those for Saturdays.

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

17



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

 2001 – Not required
2002 – Not required
2800 – Remove
3400 – Remove a, b & c
3402 – No longer required in part as the Mandatory condition supersedes this. We have
also included a more relevant condition (no. 10).
3401 – Remove. This condition has been replaced with a more comprehensive version.
8000 – Remove – Replaced by new condition (No. 15)
9007 – Remove, there is statutory legislation which deals with this matter, no condition
is required.

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) ( Please read guidance note 10 )

 1. Staff Training – Appropriate induction training will be undertaken with all
relevant staff to cover appropriate subjects for their role including:
a. The responsible sale of alcohol.
b. The prevention of under-age sales of alcohol, the Ch
[...]
 hours of a formal request being made.

8. Drugs Zero Tolerance Policy – A Zero Tolerance Policy towards the use,
possession and supply of illegal drugs will be adopted and enforced.

9. Intruder Alarm – An intruder alarm is installed and remotely monitored. 

10. Soft Drinks - Non-intoxicating beverages including drinking water shall be
available in all parts of the premises whenever alcohol is sold or supplied at the
premises.

11. Table Service - Alcohol is only served to patrons who are seated in the

18



Business - Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

premises and consuming a meal.
 
12. Table Service - All alcohol sold and supplied within the premises shall be to
patrons who are seated at tables or at the counter(s) and consuming a meal; with two
exceptions:
a. A maximum of 10 customers waiting for a table to become available will be
permitted to consume alcohol at the bar. They will be shown to their table with the
minimum of delay once a suitable table becomes available.
b. This condition shall not apply for any private / corporate event where access is
restricted to persons who have been invited and whose names appear on a guest
register or who present a ticket supplied in advance. Patrons to such an event will not
be permitted on a walk-in basis.

c) public safety

 13. Fire Safety – A fire risk assessment will be conducted and regularly reviewed.
In-line with the Fire Risk Assessment:
a. Heat / Smoke detectors are installed and maintained by a competent person.
b. An integrated fire detection and alarm system is installed, checked, regularly
tested and maintained by a competent person.
c. Fire extinguishers are installed in accordance with the recommendations of the
fire risk assessment.
d. Emergency lighting is installed in accordance with the recommendations of the
fire risk assessment.
e. All emergency exits are marked on the premises plan.

d) the prevention of public nuisance

 14. Litter - The area immediately outsi
[...]
enants of the flat e the 
property for which the licensing application 859828 is made (4-5 London Road). We wish to 
make a representation to object to the aforementioned application as it will have a material 
impact on us as tenants, on the other local residents and the ability of our landlords to let the 
flat in the future. 

On 31 July 2017, on behalf of us our landlords asked the applicant how the licensing 
objectives had been considered and were told that the application did not affect the 
objectives without any explanation as to why the objectives were not relevant or how they 
had been  addressed (see Exhibit A). 

The applicant has made an application for a variation that would allow people to consume 
alcohol while sat at the bar without the requirement to immediately consume a meal. Based 
on the Paladar official website the applicant seems to be promoting the Wine Bar and 
Bodega side of the business with the words “wines, spirits, cocktails, music” used to 
describe the business offering with only one mention of the food element with the word 
“cuisine” (see Exhibit B).  

We believe the sale of alcohol without the requirement to immediately consume a meal 
would be detrimental to the Prevention of Public Nuisance objective as more people would 
consume higher amounts of alcohol without ingesting any or only little food and become 
more noisy and disorderly  than if they were only drinking with a meal. 

On these grounds we object to the application variation to allow people to consume alcohol 
without immediately  consuming  a meal. 

1 

38



Objection to Licensing application 859828 from Paladar Limited 

If the variation for sale of alcohol without the requirement to immediately consume a meal               
was granted we would like to see additional measures to ensure that noise is kept at                
acceptable levels especially with regards to the rear garden and the ceiling window. 

The rear garden is a small space surrounded by tall walls which generate significant sound               
reverberation and amplification. The windows at the back of the 5A London Road property              
are immediately above the garden (see Exhibit C). The London Road 5 building flats are               
studio apartments so the windows are directly connected to the bedroom/sleeping area. In             
order to minimise the noise and disturbance we would suggest including additional            
restrictions to the variation such as: 
(i) Limiting the number of customers that are able to use the garden area to a number               
that can be comfortably seated while having a meal
(ii) No customers to be allowed in the garden without a meal
(iii) The door or doors connecting the restaurant or bodega area with the back garden to              
remain closed at all times (except when customers are entering or exiting the garden) and              
for these doors to have an automatic closure mechanism
(iv) No customers to be served additional food in the garden after 22.30 Monday to             
Saturday and 22.00 on Sunday
(v) No customers to be permitted in the garden during official night hours between 23:00             
and 7:00 to reduce noise and disturbance to the residents in the surrounding flats (in line               
with the Noise Act 1996).

The licensed premises ceiling windows are also immediately below the residential property            
windows (see Exhibit D). In order to minimise the noise and disturbance we would suggest               
including additional restrictions to the variation such as: 
(i) The ceiling window or windows to use double glazing and to be mounted to ensure              
the sound is isolated inside the restaurant
(ii) The ceiling window or windows to remain closed

We would also like to make sure that there are procedures in place to ensure compliance                
with the restrictions listed above, for example including, but not limited to, signs in the              
[...]
) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Bill Williams

Reserve

Councillor Sunny Lambe

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday legal team
Dorcas Mills, licensing team
Mark Prickett, environmental 
protection team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated:  8 September 2017

1
1
1

3

9


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Paladar (formerly La Dolce Vita), 4-5 London Road, London  SE1 6JZ
	Appendix A: Variation application
	Appendix B: Current licence
	Premises licence number
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Post code
	Telephone number
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix C: Representation from responsible authority
	Appendix D: Representation from other persons
	Appendix E: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 September 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 18 
September 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (in the chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve)

OTHER S 
PRESENT:

Peter Mayhew, legal representative for the applicant
Charles Tyler, appliciant
Councillor Kath Whittam (observing)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Joanne Shilton, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies, due to other council business, were received from Councillor Renata Hamvas.

Councillor Bill Williams was nominated by Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE to chair the 
meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Sunny Lambe.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 September 2017

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: PALADAR (FORMERLY LA DOLCE VITA), 4-5 LONDON 
ROAD, LONDON  SE1 6JZ 

The licensing officer addressed the sub-committee.  They advised that the premises were 
not situated in a saturation zone.  Members had no questions for the licensing officer.

The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and their legal representative.

The applicant was given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting adjourned at 10.40am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 10.45am and the chair advised the applicant of the decision of 
the sub-committee.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Paladar Ltd for a premises licence to be varied under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Paladar, 4-5 London Road,  
London SE1 6JZ be granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Sale and supply of alcohol (on 
the premises)

Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 02:00
Sun from 11:00 to 23:00 

Sale and supply of alcohol (off 
the premises)

Monday to Saturday from 11:00 to 23:00
Sun from 11:00 to 23:00 

Operating hours Mon - Sat from 11:00 to 02:30
Sun from 11:00 to 23:30

Non Standard timings: On any day preceding a Bank Holiday the hours for all 
licensable activities will reflect those of Saturdays hours.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form and additional conditions agreed between the environmental protection 
team prior to the meeting and attached to this licence. 

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee were advised that the premises were not within the 
Cumulative impact zone. 

The licensing sub committee heard from the applicant who advised that they had 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 September 2017

conciliated with the environmental protection team and agreed to the addition of further 
conditions in order to address concerns raised by the environmental protection team and 
other persons and thereby minimise any potential impact to the licensing objectives. 

The applicant stated that they had imposed conditions restricting the off sales of alcohol to 
that of specialised Latin and central / south American origin and to limit the off sales of 
alcohol to 23:00 on any day. 

The applicant also confirmed that a condition had been agreed restricting the maximum 
number of patrons waiting for a table to a total of 10 and that they will only be permitted to 
consume alcohol at the bar whilst waiting for a table to become available. 

The applicant sought to assure the sub committee that this would not lead to an increase 
in alcohol consumption as patrons would be consuming a meal once seated at their tables 
and that the applicant would ensure the premises operated in a responsible manner to 
reduce any impact on the licensing objectives.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the environmental protection officer had 
conciliated with the applicant.

The licensing sub-committee noted the written representations from two other persons 
objecting to the application expressing concern that the variation would allow people to 
consume alcohol while sat at the bar without the requirement to immediately consume a 
meal and they believed the sale of the alcohol without the requirement to consume a meal 
would be detrimental to the prevention of public nuisance objective as they believed that 
more people would consume higher amounts of alcohol without ingesting any or only little 
food and become more noisy and disorderedly than if they were only drinking with a meal. 

They also stated that the rear garden is a small space surrounded by tall walls which 
generate significant sound reverberation and amplification. 

The sub committee noted that the other persons did not attend the hearing.  However, the 
sub-committee took into account the written representations.  It noted that more weight 
could have been attached had a representative attended the sub-committee but 
nonetheless the representations carried weight.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the variation application should be granted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 18 September 2017

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 10.47am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


